Impairment losses on loans and advances  (17 741)  (20 701) (14.3%)  2 960

Operating income  974 331  871 087 11.9%  103 244

Operating costs  (648 630)  (600 507) 8.0%  (48 123)

Depreciation on operating leased assets  (220)  (1 089) (79.8%)  869

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  325 481  269 491 20.8%  55 990

Profit attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests  (8 647)  (9 356) (7.6%)  709

(Profit)/loss attributable to other non-controlling interests  (10 518)  957 (>100.0%)  (11 475)

Operating profit before taxation  306 316  261 092 17.3%  45 224

Taxation  (69 018)  (50 757) 36.0%  (18 261)

Preference dividends accrued  (14 708)  (17 181) (14.4%)  2 473

Adjusted attributable earnings to ordinary shareholders  222 590  193 154 15.2%  29 436

Number of weighted average shares (million)  871.8  858.1

Adjusted earnings per share (pence)  25.5  22.5 13.3%

Cost to income ratio 65.4% 67.4%

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles,
non-operating items, taxation and after other non-controlling interests – ongoing business
for the six months to 30 September
GBP’000

UK
and Other

Southern
Africa

Total
group

2015

Asset Management 40 127 30 427 70 554

Wealth & Investment 25 896 11 954 37 850

Specialist Banking 98 786 130 389 229 175

164 809 172 770 337 579

Group costs (17 036) (5 580) (22 616)

Total group 147 773 167 190 314 963

Other non-controlling interest – equity 10 518

Operating profit 325 481

2014

Asset Management  37 684  38 996  76 680

Wealth & Investment  26 912  11 126  38 038

Specialist Banking  59 873  117 712  177 585

 124 469  167 834  292 303

Group costs  (17 223)  (4 632)  (21 855)

Total group  107 246  163 202  270 448

Other non-controlling interest – equity  (957)

Operating profit  269 491

www.investec.com

Reconciliation from statutory summarised income statement to ongoing summarised income statement
Removal of:

for the six months to 30 September 2015
GBP’000

Statutory
as disclosed

UK legacy
business

excluding
sale assets

Sale
assets

 UK

Sale
assets

Australia
 Ongoing
business

Net interest income  285 500  1 358  –  –  284 142

Net fee and commission income  533 906  3 316  –  –  530 590

Investment income  112 387  14  –  –  112 373

Trading income arising from

– customer flow  56 895  (423)  –  –  57 318

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  4 004  (300)  –  –  4 304

Other operating income  3 345  –  –  –  3 345

Total operating income before impairment losses on loans and advances  996 037  3 965  –  –  992 072

Impairment losses on loans and advances  (46 140)  (28 399) – –  (17 741)

Operating income/(loss)  949 897  (24 434)  –  –  974 331

Operating costs  (659 719)  (11 089)  –  –  (648 630)

Depreciation on operating leased assets  (220)  –  –  –  (220)

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating
items  289 958  (35 523)  –  –  325 481

Profit attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests  (8 647)  –  –  –  (8 647)

Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (10 518)  –  –  –  (10 518)

Operating profit before taxation  270 793  (35 523)  –  –  306 316

Taxation  (61 485)  7 533#  –  –  (69 018)#

Preference dividends accrued  (14 708)  –  –  –  (14 708)

Adjusted attributable earnings to ordinary shareholders  194 600  (27 990)  –  –  222 590

Number of weighted average shares (million)  871.8  871.8

Adjusted earnings per share (pence)  22.3  25.5

Cost to income ratio 66.2% 65.4%
#	 Applying the groups effective statutory taxation rate of 21.2%.

Removal of:

for the six months to 30 September 2014
GBP’000

Statutory
as disclosed

UK legacy
 business

 excluding
sale assets

Sale
assets

UK

Sale
assets

Australia
 Ongoing
 business

Net interest income  332 386  10 790  45 861  12 267  263 468

Net fee and commission income  527 006  1 689  (3 306)  2 728  525 895

Investment income  45 975  (4 689)  (2 262)  (1 867)  54 793

[…]

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders  (97 896)  (168 486)  (95 637)

Dividends declared to perpetual preference shareholders  (7 766)  (16 101)  (7 640)

Dividends paid to perpetual preference shareholders included in non-controlling interests  (14 668)  (18 702)  (14 295)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (13 165)  (29 466)  (10 194)

Issue of ordinary shares  54 705  38 896  38 895

Issue of Other Additional Tier 1 securities in issue –  30 012  30 012

Issue of equity by subsidiaries –  19 725  3 179

Buy-back of non-controlling interests (142 134) – –

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 28  39  35

Non-controlling interest relating to partial disposal of subsidiaries –  43 129  1 214

Partial sale of subsidiary –  (2 244)  39 818

Movement of treasury shares  (98 928)  (122 637)  (113 020)

Balance at the end of the period  3 665 708  4 040 495  3 930 738

Combined consolidated segmental analysis
For the six months to 30 September
GBP’000

UK and
Other

Southern
 Africa

Total
group

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles,
non-operating items, taxation and after other non-controlling interests

2015

Asset Management 40 127 30 427 70 554

Wealth & Investment 25 896 11 954 37 850

Specialist Banking 63 263 130 389 193 652

129 286 172 770 302 056

Group costs (17 036) (5 580) (22 616)

Total group 112 250 167 190 279 440

Other non-controlling interest – equity 10 518

Operating profit 289 958

2014

Asset Management  37 684  38 996  76 680

Wealth & Investment  26 912  11 126  38 038

Specialist Banking  30 194  117 712  147 906

 94 790  167 834  262 624

Group costs  (17 223)  (4 632)  (21 855)

Total group  77 567  163 202  240 769

Other non-controlling interest – equity  (957)

Operating profit  239 812

www.investec.com

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by category of financial instrument

At 30 September 2015
GBP’000

Financial
instruments
at fair value

Financial
instruments

at amortised
cost

Insurance
 related

instruments
at fair value

Non–financial
 instruments Total

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 1 360 2 001 677 – – 2 003 037

Loans and advances to banks 103 758 2 157 250 – – 2 261 008

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 150 545 728 – – 545 878

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 945 265 1 559 074 – – 2 504 339

Sovereign debt securities 2 564 631 175 038 – – 2 739 669

Bank debt securities 391 799 596 334 – – 988 133

Other debt securities 563 077 269 417 – – 832 494

Derivative financial instruments 1 331 618 – – – 1 331 618

Securities arising from trading activities 1 354 599 – – – 1 354 599

Investment portfolio 929 115 – – – 929 115

Loans and advances to customers 584 014 15 683 269 – – 16 267 283

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – 463 436 – – 463 436

Other loans and advances – 305 480 – – 305 480

Other securitised assets 163 037 116 225 – – 279 262

Interests in associated undertakings – – – 23 809 23 809

Deferred taxation assets – – – 94 023 94 023

Other assets 273 555 1 280 197 – 517 952 2 071 704

Property and equipment – – – 94 231 94 231

Investment properties – – – 531 835 531 835

Goodwill – – – 368 319 368 319

Intangible assets – – – 155 619 155 619

Non-current assets classified as held for sale – – – 28 692 28 692

9 205 978 25 153 125 – 1 814 480 36 173 583

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of
liabilities to customers – – 5 526 475 – 5 526 475

9 205 978 25 153 125 5 526 475 1 814 480 41 700 058

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – 1 810 306 – – 1 810 306

Derivative financial instruments 1 396 041 – – – 1 396 041

Other trading liabilities 1 312 201 – – – 1 312 201

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 323 109 554 192 – – 877 301

Customer accounts (deposits) 746 705 20 911 800 – – 21 658 505

Debt securities in issue 508 333 1 524 912 – – 2 033 245

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances – 82 670 – – 82 670

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets 197 900 – – – 197 900

Current taxation liabilities – – – 193 243 193 243

Deferred taxation liabilities – – – 87 040 87 040

Other liabilities 82 944 1 244 201 – 410 599 1 737 744

4 567 233 26 128 081 – 690 882 31 386 196

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – 5 524 800 – 5 524 800

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities – – 1 675 – 1 675

4 567 233 26 128 081 5 526 475 690 882 36 912 671

Subordinated liabilities – 1 121 679 – – 1 121 679

4 567 233 27 249 760 5 526 475 690 882 38 034 350

www.investec.com

www.investec.com

Financial instruments carried at fair value
The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements are categorised into
different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The different levels are identified as follows:

Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.